

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No(s). 8936/2022
(@ SLP (C) No.7080/ 2022)

ANKIT SUMAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

NEERAJ SAINI

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Learned counsel for the respondent-wife states that wife is willing to stay with the petitioner but then that is not acceptable to learned counsel for the petitioner where he states that looking to the nature of allegations made, it is not feasible.

That leaves us with the issue of maintenance.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Looking to all the facts and circumstances of the case, the material on record and the age of the girl child (5 years), we consider it appropriate to fix the maintenance at Rs.10,000/- per month for the wife and Rs.5,000/- per month for the daughter totaling to Rs.15,000/- per month, whether under one provision or the other in total.

The arrears if any will be cleared within a period of three months from today.

Litigation cost is maintained.

The civil appeal stands disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

.....J.
(ABHAY S. OKA)

NEW DELHI
29th November, 2022

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.2

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.7080/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-11-2021 in First Appeal No.722/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

ANKIT SUMAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

NEERAJ SAINI

Respondent(s)

(Mediation report received.)

Date : 29-11-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Arvind Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shomila Bakshi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Andleeb Naqvi, Adv.
Mr Adeeb Z. Naqvi, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The civil appeal stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)